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Lampiran 1: Data yang digunakan 

1) Data sebelum di Ln 

PROVINSI TAHUN  PDRB LK  IK 

ACEH 2016 116374.3 32.73 73.09 

  2019 132069.62 44.36 86.09 

SUMATERA UTARA 2016 463775.46 32.36 75.27 

  2019 539513.85 37.96 93.98 

SUMATERA BARAT 2016 148134.24 27.27 66.91 

  2019 172205.57 34.55 66.75 

RIAU 2016 458769.34 29.45 69.45 

  2019 495607.05 43.19 86.39 

JAMBI 2016 130501.13 26.91 66.91 

  2019 149111.09 35.17 64.83 

SUMATERA SELATAN 2016 266857.4 31.27 72.36 

  2019 315464.75 40.05 85.08 

BENGKULU 2016 40076.54 27.64 67.27 

  2019 46345.45 34.12 85.56 

LAMPUNG 2016 209793.73 29.45 69.09 

  2019 244378.31 30.97 61.94 

KEP. BABEL 2016 47848.37 26.91 69.82 

  2019 53941.9 35.7 64.57 

KEP. RIAU 2016 162853.04 37.09 74.55 

  2019 181877.67 45.67 92.13 

DKI JAKARTA 2016 1539916.88 40 78.18 

  2019 1836240.55 59.16 94.76 

JAWA BARAT 2016 1275619.24 38.7 68.31 

  2019 1490959.69 37.43 88.48 

JAWA TENGAH 2016 849099.35 33.51 66.23 

  2019 991516.54 47.38 65.71 

DI YOGYAKARTA 2016 87685.81 38.55 76.73 

  2019 104485.46 58.53 76.12 

JAWA TIMUR 2016 1405563.51 35.58 73.25 

  2019 1649895.64 48.95 87.96 

BANTEN 2016 387835.09 38.18 69.45 

  2019 456620.03 39.27 84.29 

BALI 2016 137296.45 37.45 76 

  2019 162693.36 38.06 92.91 

NTB 2016 94524.29 21.45 63.27 
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  2019 93872.44 34.65 62.73 

NTT 2016 59678.01 28 62.18 

  2019 69389.02 27.82 60.63 

KALIMANTAN BARAT 2016 118183.27 30.55 65.45 

  2019 137243.09 36.48 75.33 

KALIMANTAN TENGAH 2016 83900.24 26.18 60.36 

  2019 100349.29 37.01 74.8 

KALIMANTAN SELATAN 2016 115743.57 23.27 59.27 

 2019 133283.85 36.22 74.54 

KALIMANTAN TIMUR 2016 439003.83 30.55 74.91 

  2019 486523.18 39.63 92.39 

KALIMANTAN UTARA 2016 51064.74 26.55 61.45 

  2019 61417.79 35.43 65.09 

SULAWESI UTARA 2016 74764.66 28.73 68.36 

  2019 89009.26 38.85 83.99 

SULAWESI TENGAH 2016 91014.56 22.55 65.09 

  2019 127935.06 39.63 84.51 

SULAWESI SELATAN 2016 269401.31 28.36 68 

  2019 330506.38 32.46 86.91 

SULAWESI TENGGARA 2016 77745.51 26.55 66.91 

  2019 94053.52 36.75 75.07 

GORONTALO 2016 23507.21 23.27 62.55 

  2019 28429.97 31.23 60.89 

SULAWESI BARAT 2016 27524.77 26.91 65.45 

  2019 32843.81 34.91 62.99 

MALUKU 2016 26284.23 26.18 64 

  2019 31049.45 36.48 65.62 

MALUKU UTARA 2016 21556.68 27.27 64 

  2019 26597.55 37.53 75.85 

PAPUA BARAT 2016 54711.28 19.27 58.55 

  2019 62074.52 28.87 59.84 

PAPUA 2016 142224.93 22.18 61.45 

  2019 134565.89 29.13 60.89 
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2) Data dalam bentuk Ln: 

PROVINSI TAHUN  PDRB LK  IK 

ACEH 2016 11.66457 32.73 73.09 

  2019 11.79108 44.36 86.09 

SUMATERA UTARA 2016 13.04716 32.36 75.27 

  2019 13.19842 37.96 93.98 

SUMATERA BARAT 2016 11.90587 27.27 66.91 

  2019 12.05644 34.55 66.75 

RIAU 2016 13.0363 29.45 69.45 

  2019 13.11354 43.19 86.39 

JAMBI 2016 11.77914 26.91 66.91 

  2019 11.91245 35.17 64.83 

SUMATERA SELATAN 2016 12.49447 31.27 72.36 

  2019 12.6618 40.05 85.08 

BENGKULU 2016 10.59855 27.64 67.27 

  2019 10.74388 34.12 85.56 

LAMPUNG 2016 12.25388 29.45 69.09 

  2019 12.40647 30.97 61.94 

KEP. BANGKA 
BELITUNG 2016 10.77579 26.91 69.82 

  2019 10.89566 35.7 64.57 

KEP. RIAU 2016 12.0006 37.09 74.55 

  2019 12.11109 45.67 92.13 

DKI JAKARTA 2016 14.24724 40 78.18 

  2019 14.42323 59.16 94.76 

JAWA BARAT 2016 14.05894 38.7 68.31 

  2019 14.21493 37.43 88.48 

JAWA TENGAH 2016 13.65193 33.51 66.23 

  2019 13.80699 47.38 65.71 

DI YOGYAKARTA 2016 11.38152 38.55 76.73 

  2019 11.5568 58.53 76.12 

JAWA TIMUR 2016 14.15595 35.58 73.25 

  2019 14.31622 48.95 87.96 

BANTEN 2016 12.86834 38.18 69.45 

  2019 13.03161 39.27 84.29 

BALI 2016 11.8299 37.45 76 

  2019 11.99962 38.06 92.91 
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NUSA TENGGARA 
BARAT 2016 11.45661 21.45 63.27 

  2019 11.44969 34.65 62.73 

NUSA TENGGARA 
TIMUR 2016 10.99672 28 62.18 

  2019 11.14748 27.82 60.63 

KALIMANTAN BARAT 2016 11.67999 30.55 65.45 

  2019 11.82951 36.48 75.33 

KALIMANTAN TENGAH 2016 11.33738 26.18 60.36 

  2019 11.51641 37.01 74.8 

KALIMANTAN 
SELATAN 2016 11.65913 23.27 59.27 

  2019 11.80024 36.22 74.54 

KALIMANTAN TIMUR 2016 12.99226 30.55 74.91 

  2019 13.09504 39.63 92.39 

KALIMANTAN UTARA 2016 10.84085 26.55 61.45 

  2019 11.02545 35.43 65.09 

SULAWESI UTARA 2016 11.2221 28.73 68.36 

  2019 11.3965 38.85 83.99 

SULAWESI TENGAH 2016 11.41877 22.55 65.09 

  2019 11.75928 39.63 84.51 

SULAWESI SELATAN 2016 12.50396 28.36 68 

  2019 12.70838 32.46 86.91 

SULAWESI TENGGARA 2016 11.2612 26.55 66.91 

  2019 11.45162 36.75 75.07 

GORONTALO 2016 10.06506 23.27 62.55 

  2019 10.2552 31.23 60.89 

SULAWESI BARAT 2016 10.22284 26.91 65.45 

  2019 10.39952 34.91 62.99 

MALUKU 2016 10.17672 26.18 64 

  2019 10.34334 36.48 65.62 

MALUKU UTARA 2016 9.978441 27.27 64 

  2019 10.18857 37.53 75.85 

PAPUA BARAT 2016 10.90983 19.27 58.55 

  2019 11.03609 28.87 59.84 

PAPUA 2016 11.86517 22.18 61.45 

  2019 11.80981 29.13 60.89 
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Lampiran 2: Hasil estimasi data: 

1) Uji chow 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Redundant Fixed Effects Tests 

Equation: Untitled 

Test cross-section fixed effects 

Effects Test Statistic   d.f.  Prob.  

Cross-section F 553.656775 (33,32) 0.0000 

Cross-section Chi-square 431.736523 33 0.0000 

Cross-section fixed effects test equation:  

Dependent Variable: PDB   

Method: Panel Least Squares   

Date: 06/14/22   Time: 21:23   

Sample (adjusted): 2016 2019   

Periods included: 2   

Cross-sections included: 34   

Total panel (balanced) observations: 68  

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.   

     
     

C 7.957203 0.868949 9.157274 0.0000 

LK 0.041486 0.021338 1.944253 0.0562 

IK 0.035299 0.016289 2.167014 0.0339 

R-squared 0.291603     Mean dependent var 11.90867 

Adjusted R-squared 0.269806     S.D. dependent var 1.152820 

S.E. of regression 0.985101     Akaike info criterion 2.850970 

Sum squared resid 63.07759     Schwarz criterion 2.948890 

Log likelihood -93.93298     Hannan-Quinn criter. 2.889769 

F-statistic 13.37820     Durbin-Watson stat 0.426067 

Prob(F-statistic) 0.000014    
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2) Uji hausman 

 

Correlated Random Effects - Hausman Test 

Equation: Untitled 

Test cross-section random effects 

Test Summary 
Chi-Sq. 
Statistic Chi-Sq. d.f. Prob.  

Cross-section random 17.219424 2 0.0002 

Cross-section random effects test comparisons: 

     

Variable Fixed   Random  Var(Diff.)  Prob.  

LK 0.009722 0.009855 0.000000 0.0920 

IK 0.004585 0.004776 0.000000 0.0144 

Cross-section random effects test equation:  

Dependent Variable: PDB   

Method: Panel Least Squares   

Date: 06/14/22   Time: 21:26   

Sample (adjusted): 2016 2019   

Periods included: 2   

Cross-sections included: 34   

Total panel (balanced) observations: 68  

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.   

C 11.24857 0.083844 134.1613 0.0000 

LK 0.009722 0.001779 5.463254 0.0000 

IK 0.004585 0.001474 3.110815 0.0039 

 Effects Specification   

Cross-section fixed (dummy variables)  

R-squared 0.998761     Mean dependent var 11.90867 

Adjusted R-squared 0.997407     S.D. dependent var 1.152820 

S.E. of regression 0.058706     Akaike info criterion -2.527508 

Sum squared resid 0.110283     Schwarz criterion -1.352475 

Log likelihood 121.9353     Hannan-Quinn criter. -2.061924 

F-statistic 737.2779     Durbin-Watson stat 3.885714 

Prob(F-statistic) 0.000000    
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3) Uji LM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Lagrange Multiplier Tests for Random Effects 

Null hypotheses: No effects  

Alternative hypotheses: Two-sided (Breusch-Pagan) and one-sided 

        (all others) alternatives  

 Test Hypothesis 

 Cross-section Time Both 

Breusch-Pagan  20.72279  2.420106  23.14289 

 (0.0000) (0.1198) (0.0000) 

Honda  4.552229  1.555669  4.318936 

 (0.0000) (0.0599) (0.0000) 

King-Wu  4.552229  1.555669  2.313321 

 (0.0000) (0.0599) (0.0104) 

Standardized Honda  4.699370  4.575068  0.033332 

 (0.0000) (0.0000)  

   (0.4867) 

Standardized King-Wu  4.699370  4.575068  1.975897 

 (0.0000) (0.0000) (0.0241) 

Gourierioux, et al.* -- --  23.14289 

   (< 0.01) 

*Mixed chi-square asymptotic critical values: 

1% 7.289   

5% 4.321   

10% 2.952   
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